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This guide to installing and using your fridge is applicable to several models. There
may be slight differences between your appliance's details and features and those de-
scribed here.

As you read through the guide, you will come across the following symbols, to warn you of: 
� Safety precautions that must be observed
�    Danger of a gas bursting into flame
� An electrical danger 
� Important information and advice

Contents EN
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Dear Customer,

You have just acquired a BRANDT fridge and we would like to thank you. 

We have invested all our dedication and know-how in this appliance so that it would
best meet your needs. With innovation and performance, we designed it to be always
easy to use.

In the BRANDT product range, you will also find a wide choice of  dishwasher,
washing machine and dryer, freezers, cooker range and oven, cooking hobs and
ventilation hoods, that you can coordinate with your new BRANDT fridge.

Visit our website www.brandt.com  where you will find all of our products, as well
as useful and complementary information.

BRANDT

As part of our commitment to constantly improving our products, we reserve the right to make
changes to them based on technical advances to their technical and functional features and
appearance.

Warning: 
Before installing and using your appliance, please carefully read this Guide to
Installation and Use, which will allow you to quickly familiarise yourself with
its operation. 
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This appliance is intended for domestic use only. It has been designed for preserving food.
� The following instructions are for your own safety and should be observed without

fail. We can neither be held responsible, nor uphold the guarantee in case of
failure to observe these recommendations, which may lead to material damage or
physical injury.

- This appliance is not intended for use by
persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they
have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that
they do not play with the appliance.

- Your appliance must be installed, fixed if
necessary and used in compliance with the
instructions in this operating and installation
instructions manual in order to avoid any
damage and/or danger due to any lack of
stability or faulty installation.

� If the appliance has been delivered
to your home in a horizontal
position, stand it upright and then
wait 2 hours before plugging it in. A
small amount of oil may have
flowed into the refrigeration circuit,
and you must allow time for this to
flow back towards the motor  be-
fore connecting the appliance. Fail-
ure to do so may damage the
appliance.

- If you appliance is fitted with castors, please
remember that they are only designed to
assist in small movements. Do not use them
for longer journeys.
- Carry out an initial cleaning operation (see
the section on "Installing your appliance")
before connecting your appliance to the
electrical supply. Disconnect your appliance
prior to performing any maintenance opera-
tion. Grasp the plug directly, instead of
pulling on the power cable.

- Do not use any other method than those we
recommend in this manual for speeding up
defrosting.
- Do not use electrical equipment inside
compartments unless the manufacturer
recommends otherwise. 
- Do not let children play with the appliance
and keep your pets well away from it. 
- Worn out appliances must be rendered
unusable. Unplug and cut the electric cable
flush with the appliance. Render the door
catch unusable or, better still, remove the
door, so as to ensure that no child or animal
risks  being shut inside whilst playing. 
- If a problem arises that you are unable to
resolve using the advice given (see the
"Noise, inconveniences, minor breakdowns"
section), please contact an official after-sales
service or a qualified professional.

�Your appliance's refrigeration circuit
is filled with isobutane refrigerant
(R600a), a natural, non-polluting gas
that is, however, inflammable. Ensure
that none of the components in your
appliance's refrigeration circuit have
been damaged during transport or
installation. If you detect any damage,
keep your appliance away from flames
or any type of source of heat or
combustion and ventilate it location. 

Safety instructions EN
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To reduce your appliance’s electrical consuption:

- Install it in a suitable place (see "Installation of your appliance" section).

- Leave the door open as little as possible. Do not place food that is still hot in your refrigerator,
particularly in the case of soups or dishes that release a lot of steam. 

- Clean its condenser periodically (see the "Ongoing maintenance of your appliance" section).

- Periodically check the door seal and make sure that the door close firmly. If they do not, lease
contact our After-sales service.

In compliance with the latest legislation concerning environmental protection, your appliance does
not contain any CFCs. Instead it uses a gas called R600a. The exact type of refrigerant used in
your appliance is also clearly indicated on the identification plate inside your appliance's refrigerator
section, low down on the left-hand wall.

R600a is a non-polluting gas that does not harm the ozone layer and whose contribution to the
greenhouse effect is virtually zero. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
This appliance's packaging material is recyclable. Help recycle it and protect the environment by
dropping it off in the municipal receptacles provided for this purpose.

 Your appliance also contains a great amount of recyclable material. It is marked with
this label to indicate that in countries that are a members of the European Union the
used appliances should not be mixed with other waste. This way, the appliance recycling
organised by your manufacturer will be done under the best possible conditions,
in compliance with European Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and Electronic

Equipment. Contact your town hall or your retailer for the used appliance collection points closest
to your home.

We thank you doing your part to protect the environment.

This is a specific coating on the lining of your refrigerator consisting of silver ions, which prevent
bacteria from developing.

The anti-bacterial coating does not require any particular treatment and remains active throughout
your appliance's operating life.

However, you must clean your appliance regularly. See the section on "Cleaning your appliance".

Respecting the environment and saving energy EN

BIOCARE - anti-bacterial walls                                  
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Description of your appliance EN

Lighting 

Ventilation system*

Removables shelves

Bottle rack

Vegetables drawer

Anti bacterial walls

 Butter rack with 

 

Door rack

 

 
 

Vacuum box*

Control panel 

* depending on the model

Adjustable foot

glass shutter

Ice-maker*

Optifresh*

� This guide to installing and using
your fridge is applicable to
several models. There may be
slight differences between your
appliance’s details and features
and those described here.

Condenser 

Water collection tank 
Motor 
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The doors normally open to the left (hinges on the right); if you wish to open the door to the right,
you can modify the direction in which it opens by following the instructions below. To ensure correct
installation, please scrupulously follow the directions and the sequence of operations below:
1. Gently lay the appliance on its back.
2. Unscrew the bottom screw (A) and remove it from

the door. (drawing R1).
3. Remove the hinge pin (keep the plastic spacers

inserted on the pin).  
4. Screw the pin in the left hole (B) of the hinge and

insert the plastic spacers.  
5. Unscrew the screw and remove the door rotation stop

plate (C), turn it and insert it in the left slot on the
bottom of the door, making the shorter part protrude.
Block the plate with the screw (D) (drawing R2).

6. Open the door at a 45 degree angle (E) and, gently
pushing it toward the bottom (F), remove the top
hinge pin (drawing R3).

7. Remove the top pin on the left (H) (drawing R4).
8. Remove the plate from the upper right hand part of the

door (I) and insert it in the slot on the left. 
9. Insert the pin in the hole in the niche on the right

on the top of the door.   
10. Remove the plate covering the top hinge and      un-

screw the hinge (M) (drawing R5).
11. Remove the plate covering the left part of the top,

rotate it and insert it in the slot where you removed
the hinge (N). 

12. Position and fasten the hinge in the upper left part
of the appliance and insert the cover plate. 

13. Insert the door in the left hinge, holding it open at
a 45 degree angle and close the door.

14. Insert the bottom hinge in the door using the
spacers and fasten it with the screws.  

15. Stand up the appliance. 

� Wait two hours before restarting your
appliance.

Reversing the direction the door opens EN

Drawing R1

Drawing R3

Drawing R2

Drawing R4

Drawing R5
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Handle reversibility
- If present, remove the plastic cover (A) (draw-
ing R11).
- Unscrew the handle from the left side and
reposition it on the right.
- Using the handle as reference, drill fastening
holes (2.5 mm in diameter). 
- Attach the handle using self-tapping screws.
- If the door already has holes on both sides: 
- Before repositioning it on the right, remove the
hole plugs.
- Attach the handle and insert the hole plugs on
the left. 

Reversing the direction the door opens EN

Drawing R11
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� Your appliance must be installed in compliance with the instructions given in this
"Operating and installation instructions manual" in order to keep your food under
optimum conditions and with optimal energy consumption.

- The appliance should be installed in a dry,
well-ventilated room.

- Avoid balconies, verandas, and patios: the
excessive heat in summer and the cold in
winter could prevent your appliance from
functioning properly, or may even damage it.

- Do not place your appliance near a heat
source such as an oven or radiator.

- Your appliance has been designed for opti-
mum functioning at a certain ambient temper-
ature; it is designed for a particular "climate
class". This climate class is clearly indicated on
the identification plate situated on the inside of
your appliance, low down on the left wall.
Outside of this temperature range, the perfor-
mance of your appliance may be reduced.

- Maintain a minimum distance between your
appliance and the other units: 3 to 5 cm at the
sides, or 10 cm if your appliance is close to a
wall, and 10 cm above to ensure good circula-
tion of air all around the appliance.

- Position the appliance at a suitable distance
from the wall using the spacers provided in the
accessories packet. The spacers should be
mounted on the back of the appliance (see
Drawing).

� Once you have installed your appliance, adjust its feet so that it is tilting backwards slightly:
this helps the door to close correctly.

� Before placing any food in your appliance, clean it inside and out with a bicarbon-
ate of soda solution (1 dessertspoon of bicarbonate to 4 litres of water). Do not
use alcohol, scouring powder or detergents, which could damage the surfaces.
See the section on "Cleaning your Appliance".

Installing your appliance EN

Climate Class Ambient 
temperature

N  +16°C  to  +32°C
N-ST  +16°C  to  +38°C
N-T  +16°C  to  +43°C
SN  +10°C  to  +32°C
SN-ST  +10°C  to  +38°C
SN-T  +10°C  to  +43°C
ST  +18°C  to  +38°C
T  +18°C  to  +43°C
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� Warning!
- For appliances approximately 180cm in height: 

to ensure your appliance's stability and prevent it from
possibly toppling over, you must use the anti-toppling
clamps supplied with the accessories. Figures A and B
show how to install these clamps: they must be fixed in the
corners on the back of the appliance using the screws
supplied with the accessories and also fixed to the wall,
behind the refrigerator using a wall fixing specially selected
by the user to suit the type of wall (e.g. an expanding
plug). 

Installation standards  EN
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� For your own safety, you must comply with the instructions given below. 
 

The electrical installation must comply with Standard NF C *15-100, in particular   concerning
the Earth.
Three-core flex 3x2.5 mm², 230V single-phase connected to: 

- A 20A single-phase 230V-50Hz supply 

- An ELCB and an individual fuse (10 or 16A depending on the model) 

We cannot be held responsible for any incident caused by faulty electrical installation.

�  Recommendations for the electrical installation of your appliance: 
- Do not use extension leads, adaptors, or socket strips. 
- Always make sure your circuit is earthed. 
- The socket must always remain accessible, yet be out of the reach of children. 

� If you have any doubts, contact your installer. 

� If the appliance has been delivered to your home in a horizontal position, stand it
upright and then wait 2 hours before plugging it in. A small amount of oil may have
flowed into the refrigeration circuit, and you must allow time for this to flow back
towards the motor before connecting the appliance. Failure to do so may damage
the appliance. 

� Carry out an initial cleaning operation (see the section on "Installing your appli-
ance") before connecting your appliance to the electrical supply. Disconnect your
appliance prior to performing any maintenance operation. Grasp the plug directly,
instead of pulling on the power cable.

� "In case of damage, the supply cord must be replaced by the technical assistance
service or a person with a similar title, in order to prevent any risk."

Electrical connection EN

Your appliance is compliant with European Directives CEE/73/23 (low voltage
directive), CEE/89/336 (electromagnetic compatibility) and CEE/96/57 (energy
efficiency) as well as their modifications.
32



 
Setting the temperature
To adjust the temperature, set the thermostat knob on one of the surrounding figures. Position 1
corresponds to the least cold setting: the higher the number, the colder the temperature setting.
When the thermostat is in position Standby , your refrigerator is off .  
When putting your appliance into service, set the thermostat to a medium position.

Temperature indicator and "Cold Zone" symbols  
You will find the symbol opposite in your refrigerator. It clearly shows the location of your
appliance's coldest zone: the temperature here is +4°C or less. A temperature indicator
here enables you to check that your refrigerator is working correctly:

� The appliance is always powered.
 

� Prolonged opening of the door will cause the internal temperature to rise. 

� Your refrigerator's internal temperature is closely linked to the ambient
temperature, how frequently the door is opened and the amount and
temperature of the food you have put in your refrigerator.   

Setting your refrigerator's temperature EN

       

     to set       correct

Drawing 1 - Temperature indicator
33



� This guide to installing and using
your fridge-freezer is applicable to
several models. Your appliance is
equipped with one or other of these
functions. You can check very
quickly by comparing your refriger-
ator to the illustrations on this
page.

Your appliance is equipped with a cold air
ventilation system:

- Mixed cold (A): the fan mixes the air
providing greater temperature homogeneity
and avoiding condensation forming on the
glass shelves.

- Regulated cold  (B): a distribution column
directs the air to every level, providing a very
homogeneous temperature and avoiding any
condensation forming on the shelves.

Apart from these everyday advantages,
we recommend that you use the fan:
- When the climatic conditions are extreme
(e.g. a heat wave).

- If you have just placed a large amount of
food in your appliance's. 

To start the fan:
- Appliance without electronics: press the ON
button (Drawing C)

- Appliance with electronics: this function is
initiated by electronic system on the control
panel (See the symbols table in the section
"Switching on and adjusting the appliance").

� The fan does not operate continu-
ously. When it starts up depends on
the refrigerator's internal tempera-
ture. It is therefore quite normal for
the fan not to operate sometimes
when the Start button has been
correctly pressed.

Mixed or regulated cold (depending on the model) EN

A. Model with mixed cold
B. Model with regulated cold 
C. Detail of the Start/Stop button
3. Start/Stop button
4. Air suction 
5. Air distribution
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Before placing food in your appliance:
Carefully wrap fresh foods: they will then keep their flavour, colour, humidity content and
freshness. You also avoid the taste of some foods contaminating the taste of others. Only vegeta-
bles, fruit and salad vegetables can be stored in the vegetable compartment without being packed.

Let hot dishes and drinks cool down outside the appliance. 

Remove the cardboard packs from around yoghurt pots.

Check the consume-by dates on the products you have bought. You should not exceed these.

� The temperature inside your refrigerator is not uniform. Some areas are colder
than others and you must store your food in the appropriate areas according to
their type to ensure that they can be kept safely.

Preparing food for the refrigerator EN

Arranging food in your refrigerator

Butter

Cream desserts, cheese, yoghurts, 
crème fraîche, sauces, eggs

Meat, poultry, game and fresh 
fish, cooked meats

Bottles, milk

Fresh vegetables, fruit
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Leave a space between the food items to allow the air to circulate freely and avoid different
products contaminating each other.

Do not put packages and food in contact with the wall at the back of the appliance: this is a
particularly cold and damp area of the appliance and water droplets and frost condense there
as part of your refrigerator's normal operation.

"Cold Zone" symbols
The coldest area, indicated by the logo opposite, is designed for delicate, sensitive
and highly perishable food: meat, poultry, fish, cooked meats, prepared dish-
es,            ready-made salads, egg or cream-based dishes and pastries, fresh pasta,
pastry, pizza/quiches, fresh produce and raw milk cheese, ready-to-use vegetables

sold in plastic bags and, more generally, any fresh product whose consume-by date  is linked to
its storage at a temperature of +4°C or below.

The refrigerator section of your appliance defrosts fully automatically. The water created by
defrosting flows to a collection tank situated over the motor. The heat the motor releases
evaporates the contents of this tank.

� It is quite normal for droplets of water or frost to appear on the wall at the back
of your refrigerator. This is a particularly cold and damp area in your appliance and
water droplets and frost condense out as part of your appliance's normal
operation. This frost is removed regularly during your refrigerator's automatic
defrosting phases.

Arranging food in your refrigerator EN

Automatic defrosting
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Your appliance may be fitted a function
enabling 20 ice cubes to be produced in the
refrigerator compartment.  
The icemaker consists of a fixed element
placed inside the refrigerator and a removable
element containing the ice cube trays.  
To use this correctly, follow the instructions
below:
- Remove any food placed in front or that
could hinder your extracting the removable
element.  
- Grasp the removable element by the handle
and pull it out (Drawing R1).
- Remove the ice cube trays (Drawing R2).
- Fill the trays ¾ full with water.
- Return the trays to their housing; to avoid
wetting the areas below, ensure that you keep
the removable element in a vertical position.
- Return the removable element to the
refrigerated compartment and push it fully into
its housing (until you hear the click as it locks
in place). Insert it gently to avoid spilling the
liquid in the trays.
- It is suggested to regulate the temperature
to 4°c or 5°c (see section “Starting on and
adjusting the appliance).
- Wait approximately 24 hours (the time may
vary depending on the ambient temperature).
- Grasp the handle and take out the removable
element (Drawing R1).
- Remove the ice trays (Drawing R2).
- Extract the ice cubes simply by pressing on
the trays.
- Remove the Ice Cube system from its
housing once a month for one day to ensure
that it defrosts completely. 

  

If your appliance is equipped with the "ICE CUBE" and "SUPERCOOL" functions :

Activating the "SUPERCOOL" function (see "Starting and adjusting the appliance" section) enables
you to obtain ice cubes more quickly (the time required may vary depending on the ambient
temperature).

Ice maker (depending on the model) EN

Drawing R1

Drawing R2
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� Disconnect your appliance prior to performing any maintenance operation. Grasp
the plug directly, instead of pulling on the power cable.

Cleaning your appliance
� We recommend that you clean and

disinfect your appliance regularly
for improved hygiene and to keep
your food completely safe. 

Remove all the food from the appliance. Place
it in isothermic bags or wrap it in newspaper
and store it in a cool place.

Clean your appliance inside and out with a
bicarbonate of soda solution (1 dessertspoon
of bicarbonate to 4 litres of water). Do not use
alcohol, scouring powder or detergents, which
could damage the surfaces.

 

� Do not use a high-pressure steam
cleaner. The very hot steam could
damage the surfaces and the elec-
trical circuits; you would expose
yourself to a risk of electrocution.

Rinse with water, dry with a cloth.  

Periodically check that the drain hole for the
defrosting water is not blocked and clean it
with a stick as shown in the Drawing.

Don't forget to clean the condenser from time
to time: this is at the back of the appliance
(see the section on "Description of your appli-
ance"). Use a dry paintbrush to do this or, bet-
ter yet, your vacuum cleaner. 

Reconnect your appliance, and adjust the
refrigerator's thermostat if necessary, as
shown in the section on. 

Wait 3 or 4 hours before placing the food back
in your appliance.

Ongoing maintenance of your appliance EN
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Humidity filter
Under the vegetable tray's glass shelf, there is
a filter, which controls the level of humidity,
keeping it at the optimum level for preserving
such foodstuffs.

To clean this filter: remove the top of the
compartment, remove the lid and then
remove the "K" filter and wash it under
running water. 

Changing the light bulb
� Disconnect your appliance
- Unscrew the screw holding the interior light
in place 

- Remove the interior light and replace the
bulb with another of the same type (15
WATTS max.). Refit the interior light and
screw it in place.

To keep your appliance in good working order, we recommend that you use Clearit household products.
 

Professional expertise for the general public

Clearit offers you professional products and adapted solutions for the daily upkeep of your house-
hold and kitchen appliances.
You may find them in conventional retail outlets, along with a complete line of by-products and
consumables.  

Ongoing maintenance of your appliance EN

K

Clearit
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Normal operating noises
So that the selected temperature remains constant, your appliance regularly switches off its motor.
The resultant noises are quite normal operating noises. They reduce automatically as soon as your
refrigerator reaches the desired temperature. These noises are as follows:

Inconveniences or minor breakdowns
Certain problems may appear when you are using your appliance. Before calling the after-sales
service, use the guide below to see if you can resolve the problem yourself:

Noises, inconveniences or minor breakdowns EN

NOISE CAUSE

Buzzing Coming from the motor.This buzzing may briefly be louder when
the motor starts.

Gargling or slight buzzing Coming from circulation of the refrigerant in your refrigerator’s
pipes.

Clicks These can always be heard when the thermostat turns the motor
on or off.

Slight background noise
If your appliance is fitted with a fan (depending on the model),the
air circulating inside your appliance makes a slight background
noise.

PROBLEM ADVICE

Unusual noises

- check the adjustement of the feet of your appliance and its
stability.
- check that it is not touching a wall.
- check that all the movable parts(trays,racks,etc..)are securely in
place.
-check that the bottles or containers you have placed in your
appliance are not touching each other.

The refrigerator does not get 
cold enough

- ckeck that the thermostat is correctly set as indicated in the
section on "Adjusting your refrigerator’s temperature".
- if you have put a large amount of food in your refrigerator at one
time,ensure that you readjust the thermostat as shown in the
section on "Adjusting your refrigerator’s temperature".
- be careful not to open your appliance’s door too often,and not to
leave it open.

Your appliance does not get 
cold at all

- ckeck that the thermostat is not in the (0) position.
- check that your appliance is connected to the electrical supply.
- check that the circuit-breaker for your house has not cut out and
that the fuse has not blown or been unscrewed.
40
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PROBLEM ADVICE
Frost forms inside your 
appliance

- be careful not to open your appliance’s door too often, and not
to leave it open.

The external walls are warm - this is quite normal. It stops condensation forming on the outside
of your appliance.

Drops of water appear on your 
appliance’s external wall

- When your home’s heating is not on (for example in spring and
autumn) and the ambient air is humid,some condensation may
form on your appliance’s outside walls. This is not dangerous at all
and your appliance continues to operate quite correctly.

Droplets of water or ice forms 
on the appliance’s rear wall

- this is quite normal. This is a particularly cold and damp area of
the appliance and droplets of water and frost can form here when
your appliance is operating normally. This frost is regularly
eliminated during your refrigerators automatic defrosting cycles.

Droplets stagnate at the back 
of the appliance

- check that the drain hole is not blocked. If it is, release it with a
stick or a metal wire as shown in the section in "Ongoing
maintenance of your appliance".

The door is difficult to open

- it is normal for the door to offer some resistance to being
opened,particularly when you have just shut it: a slight
underpressure forms in your appliance to ensure the door seals
perfectly. All you have to do is wait a few seconds before
re-opening.

The light inside the 
refrigerator is out

- check that the thermostat is not in the (0) position.
- check that your appliance is connected to the electrical supply.
- check that the circuit-breaker for your house has not cut out and
that the fuse has not blown or been unscrewed.
- check that the bulb has not burnt out, and refer to the section
"changing the light bulb".
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Any maintenance on your equipment should
be undertaken by:

- either your dealer,

- or another qualified mechanic who is an
authorized agent for the brand appliances.

When making an appointment, state the full
reference of your equipment (model, type and
serial number). This information appears on
the manufacturer's nameplate attached to
your equipment.

 

174.6185.0

After sales service EN
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	Chère Cliente, Cher Client,
	Vous venez d’acquérir un réfrigérateur BRANDT et nous vous en remercions.
	Nous avons mis dans cet appareil toute notre passion, notre savoir-faire pour qu’il réponde au mieux à vos besoins. Innovant, performant, nous l’avons conçu pour qu’il soit aussi toujours facile à utiliser.
	Vous trouverez également dans la gamme des produits BRANDT, un vaste choix de lave-vaiselle, lave-linge et sèche-linge, congélateurs, cuisinières et fours, table de cuisson et hottes, que vous pourrez coordonner à votre nouveau réfrigérateur BRANDT.
	Bien entendu, dans un souci permanent de satisfaire le mieux possible vos exigences vis à vis de nos produits, notre service con...
	Et connectez-vous aussi sur notre site www.brandt.com où vous trouverez tous nos produits, ainsi que des informations utiles et complémentaires.
	BRANDT
	Dans le souci d’une amélioration constante de nos produits, nous nous réservons le droit d’apporter à leurs caractéristiques techniques, fonctionnelles ou esthétiques toutes modifications liées à leur évolution.
	Important:
	Avant d’installer et d’utiliser votre appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ce guide d’installation et d’utilisation qui vous permettra de vous familiariser très rapidement avec son fonctionnement.



	Consignes de sécurité
	Cet appareil, destiné à un usage exclusivement domestique, a été conçu pour conserver des aliments.
	m Respectez impérativement les consignes suivantes. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité et toute garantie en cas de non-respect de ces recommandations pouvant entraîner des dégâts matériels ou corporels.

	Respect de l’environnement et économies d’énergie
	Pour limiter la consommation électrique de votre appareil:
	- Installez-le dans un endroit approprié (voir chapitre “Installation de votre appareil”).
	- Gardez la porte ouverte le moins de temps possible. N’introduisez pas d’aliments encore chauds dans votre réfrigérateur, en particulier s’il s’agit de soupes ou de préparations qui libèrent une grande quantité de vapeur.
	- Contrôlez périodiquement le joint de porte et assurez-vous qu’elle ferme toujours de manière efficace. Si ce n’est pas le cas, adressez-vous à votre service après-vente.
	En conformité avec les dispositions législatives les plus récentes en matière de protection et respect de l’environnement, votre...
	Le R600a est un gaz non polluant qui ne nuit pas à la couche d'ozone et dont la contribution à l'effet de serre est quasiment nulle.
	PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
	Les matériaux d’emballage de cet appareil sont recyclabes. Partecipez à leur recyclage et contribuez ainsi à la protection de l’environnement en les déposant dans les conteneurs municipaux prévus à cet effet.
	Votre appareil contient également de nombreux matériaux recyclables. Il est donc marqué de ce logo afin de vous indiquer que dan...
	Nous vous remercions pour votre collaboration à la protection de l'environnement.


	BIOCARE - Les parois anti-bactéries
	Il s'agit d'un revêtement spécifique sur la cuve de votre réfrigérateur composé d’ions d'argent qui empêchent les bactéries de se développer.
	Le revêtement anti-bactéries ne nécessite aucun traitement particulier et il reste actif tout au long de la vie de votre appareil. Vous devez cependant nettoyer votre appareil régulièrement. Voir chapitre “Nettoyage de votre appareil”.

	Description de votre appareil
	Inversion du sens d’ouverture de la porte
	La porte s'ouvre normalement vers la gauche (charnière à droite); si vous voulez ouvrir la porte vers la droite, vous pouvez mod...
	1. Couchez délicatement l'appareil sur le dos.
	2. Dévissez la charnière inférieure (A) et retirez-la de la porte (dessin R1).
	3. Dévissez l'axe de la charnière (conservez les entretoises en plastique introduits sur l'axe).
	4. Visser l'axe dans le trou de gauche (B) de la charnière et introduisez les entretoises en plastique.
	5. Dévissez la vis et enlevez la plaque d'arrêt de pivotement de la porte (C) faites la pivoter et introduisez-la par la partie inférieure de la porte, en laissant dépasser la partie la plus courte. Bloquez la plaque à l'aide de la vis (D) (dessin R2).
	6. Ouvrez la porte à 45˚ (E) et tout en la déplaçant vers le bas (F), retirez l'axe supérieur de la charnière (dessin R3).
	7. Retirez l'axe supérieur par la gauche (H) (dessin R4).
	8. Retirez la plaque par la partie droite supérieure de la porte (I) et introduisez-la dans le logis situé à gauche.
	9. Introduisez l'axe dans le trou situé dans la niche à droite de la partie supérieure de la porte.
	10. Enlevez la plaque de couverture de la charnière supérieure et dévissez la charnière (M)(dessin R5).
	11. Enlevez la plaque de couverture de la partie gauche du tableau de bord supérieur, faites-le pivoter et introduisez-le dans le logis d'où vous avez enlevé la charnière (N).
	12. Placez et fixez la charnière supérieure droite du produit et introduisez la plaque de couverture.
	13. Introduisez la porte dans la charnière gauche en la tenant ouverte à 45˚ et fermez-la sur le produit.
	14. Introduisez la charnière inférieure dans la porte en utilisant les entretoises prévues à cet effet et fixez-la à l'aide des vis.


	Inversion du sens d’ouverture de la porte
	Réversibilité de la poignée

	Installation de votre appareil
	m Seule une installation correcte de votre appareil respectant les prescriptions qui vous sont données dans ce «guide d’installa...
	e Une fois votre appareil installé, réglez ses pieds de manière à ce qu’il soit légèrement incliné vers l’arrière : vous faciliterez ainsi la bonne fermeture de la porte.
	m Avant d’y mettre les aliments, nettoyez l’intérieur et l’extérieur de votre appareil avec du bicarbonate de soude dissout dans...


	Normes d'installation
	m Attention!

	Raccordement électrique
	c Pour votre sécurité, il est impératif que vous vous conformiez aux indications données ci-dessous.
	L’installation électrique doit être conforme à la Norme NF C 15-100, en particulier pour la prise de terre.
	Ligne 3x2,5 mm2 mono 230V raccordée à:
	- un compteur mono 230V-50Hz
	- un disjoncteur différentiel et un fusible (10 ou 16A suivant le modèle)
	Nous ne pouvons pas être tenus pour responsables de tout incident causé par une mauvaise installation électrique.

	c Conseils pour l’installation électrique de votre appareil :
	- N’utilisez ni prolongateur , ni adaptateur , ni prise multiple.
	- Ne supprimez jamais la mise à la terre.
	- La prise de courant doit être facilement accessible mais hors de portée des enfants.

	c En cas d’incertitude, adressez-vous à votre installateur.
	m Si l’appareil a été transporté chez vous en position horizontale, mettez-le à la verticale et attendez deux heures avant de le...

	c Procédez au premier nettoyage (voir chapitre «Installation de votre appareil») avant de brancher votre appareil au réseau élec...
	m "En cas d'endommagement, le câble d'alimentation doit être remplacé par le service d'assistance technique ou par quelqu'un qui ait le même titre, de façon à prévenir tous risques".


	Réglage de la température de votre réfrigerateur
	Réglage de la température
	Pour régler la température, placez le bouton du thermostat face à l’un des chiffres inscrits autour. La position 1 correspond à ...
	A la mise en service de votre appareil, placez le thermostat sur une position moyenne.

	Indicateur de température et signalétique "zone froide"
	Vous trouverez dans votre réfrigérateur le symbole ci-contre. Il indique clairement l'emplacement de la zone la plus froide de v...
	m L’appareil est toujours sous tension.
	m Une ouverture prolongée de la porte entraîne une hausse de la température intérieure.
	m La température interne de votre appareil dépend étroitement de la température ambiante, de la fréquence d'ouverture de la porte et de la quantité et de la température des aliments que vous aurez mis dans votre réfrigérateur.


	Froid brassé ou régulé (en fonction des modèles)
	A. Modèle avec froid brassé
	B. Modèle avec froid régulé
	C. Détail bouton marche/arrêt
	3. Bouton marche/arrêt
	4. Aspiration d’air
	5. Distribution d’air

	Préparation des aliments à mettre au réfrigérateur
	Avant d'introduire des aliments dans votre appareil :
	Emballez bien les aliments frais: ils garderont ainsi arôme, couleur, teneur en humidité et fraîcheur. Vous éviterez également d...
	Laissez refroidir les plats et boissons chauds à l'extérieur de l'appareil.
	Enlevez les emballages carton autour des pots de yaourt.
	Vérifiez bien la date limite de consommation indiquée sur les produits que vous avez achetés. Elle ne doit pas être dépassée.


	Rangement des aliments dans votre réfrigérateur
	m La température n'est pas uniforme à l'intérieur de votre réfrigérateur. Certaines zones sont plus froides que d'autres et vous...

	Rangement des aliments dans votre réfrigérateur
	Laissez un espace entre les aliments pour que l'air puisse circuler librement et pour éviter toute contamination entre les différents produits alimentaires.
	Ne placez pas les emballages et les aliments en contact avec la paroi au fond de l'appareil: c'est un endroit particulièrement f...
	Signalétique “Zone Froide”
	La zone la plus froide, signalée par le logo ci-contre, est destinée aux aliments délicats, aux aliments sensibles et hautement ...


	Dégivrage automatique de votre réfrigérateur
	Le dégivrage de votre appareil est entièrement automatique. L'eau du dégivrage s'écoule vers un bac de récupération situé sur le moteur. La chaleur dégagée par le moteur fait évaporer le contenu de ce bac.
	e L'apparition de gouttelettes d'eau ou de givre sur la paroi verticale au fond de votre appareil est tout à fait normale. C'est...

	Ice maker (en fonctions des modèles)
	- Si votre appareil est doté en même temps des fonctions "ICE CUBE" et "SUPERCOOL" :
	En activant la fonction "SUPERCOOL" (voir chapitre Mise en Marche et réglage de l'appareil), il est possible d'obtenir des glaçons plus rapidement (durée qui peut varier en fonction de la température ambiante).


	Entretien courant de votre appareil
	c Avant toute opération d'entretien, débranchez votre appareil. Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation, mais saisissez directement la fiche.

	Entretien courant de votre appareil
	Clearit
	Pour préserver et entretenir votre appareil, nous vous recommandons d’utiliser les produits d’entretien, accessoires et consommables Clearit.
	L’expertise des professionels au service des particuliers
	Clearit vous propose des produits professionnels et des solutions adaptées pour l’entretien quotidien des vos appareils èlectrom...

	Anomalies de fonctionnement
	Bruits de fonctionnement normaux
	Afin que la température choisie reste constante, votre appareil déclenche régulièrement son moteur. Les bruits qui en résultent ...

	Désagréments ou incidents
	Quelques incidents peuvent survenir lors de l'utilisation de votre appareil. Avant d'appeler le service après-vente, vérifiez à l'aide du guide ci-après si vous ne pouvez pas y remédier par vous même :


	Anomalies de fonctionnement
	Notes
	Service après-vente
	Lors d'une intervention d'entretien, demandez l'utilisation exclusive de PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES CERTIFIÉES D'ORIGINE.

	Relations consommateurs
	Pour en savoir plus sur tous les produits de la marque:
	informations, conseils, les points de vente, les spécialistes après-vente.

	Pour communiquer:
	nous sommes à l'écoute de toutes vos remarques, suggestions, propositions auxquelles nous vous répondrons personnellement.
	Vous pouvez nous écrire: Service Consommateurs BRANDT BP 9526 95069 CERGY PONTOISE CEDEX
	ou nous téléphoner au:
	* Service fourni par FagorBrandt SAS, société par actions simplifiée au capital de 20.000.000 euros
	5/7 avenue des Béthunes, 95310 Saint Ouen l'Aumône - RCS Pontoise 440 303 196
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	This guide to installing and using your fridge is applicable to several models. There may be slight differences between your appliance's details and features and those described here.
	As you read through the guide, you will come across the following symbols, to warn you of:
	mØØØØSafety precautions that must be observed
	h Danger of a gas bursting into flame
	cØØØAn electrical danger
	e Important information and advice


	Dear Customer,
	You have just acquired a BRANDT fridge and we would like to thank you.
	We have invested all our dedication and know-how in this appliance so that it would best meet your needs. With innovation and performance, we designed it to be always easy to use.
	In the BRANDT product range, you will also find a wide choice of dishwasher, washing machine and dryer, freezers, cooker range and oven, cooking hobs and ventilation hoods, that you can coordinate with your new BRANDT fridge.
	Visit our website www.brandt.com where you will find all of our products, as well as useful and complementary information.
	BRANDT
	As part of our commitment to constantly improving our products, we reserve the right to make changes to them based on technical advances to their technical and functional features and appearance.
	Warning:
	Before installing and using your appliance, please carefully read this Guide to Installation and Use, which will allow you to quickly familiarise yourself with its operation.


	Safety instructions
	This appliance is intended for domestic use only. It has been designed for preserving food.
	m The following instructions are for your own safety and should be observed without fail. We can neither be held responsible, no...


	Respecting the environment and saving energy
	To reduce your appliance’s electrical consuption:
	- Install it in a suitable place (see "Installation of your appliance" section).
	- Leave the door open as little as possible. Do not place food that is still hot in your refrigerator, particularly in the case of soups or dishes that release a lot of steam.
	- Clean its condenser periodically (see the "Ongoing maintenance of your appliance" section).
	- Periodically check the door seal and make sure that the door close firmly. If they do not, lease contact our After-sales service.
	In compliance with the latest legislation concerning environmental protection, your appliance does not contain any CFCs. Instead...
	R600a is a non-polluting gas that does not harm the ozone layer and whose contribution to the greenhouse effect is virtually zero.
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	This appliance's packaging material is recyclable. Help recycle it and protect the environment by dropping it off in the municipal receptacles provided for this purpose.
	Your appliance also contains a great amount of recyclable material. It is marked with this label to indicate that in countries t...
	We thank you doing your part to protect the environment.


	BIOCARE - anti-bacterial walls
	This is a specific coating on the lining of your refrigerator consisting of silver ions, which prevent bacteria from developing.
	The anti-bacterial coating does not require any particular treatment and remains active throughout your appliance's operating life.
	However, you must clean your appliance regularly. See the section on "Cleaning your appliance".

	Description of your appliance
	Reversing the direction the door opens
	The doors normally open to the left (hinges on the right); if you wish to open the door to the right, you can modify the directi...
	1. Gently lay the appliance on its back.
	2. Unscrew the bottom screw (A) and remove it from the door. (drawing R1).
	3. Remove the hinge pin (keep the plastic spacers inserted on the pin).
	4. Screw the pin in the left hole (B) of the hinge and insert the plastic spacers.
	5. Unscrew the screw and remove the door rotation stop plate (C), turn it and insert it in the left slot on the bottom of the door, making the shorter part protrude. Block the plate with the screw (D) (drawing R2).
	6. Open the door at a 45 degree angle (E) and, gently pushing it toward the bottom (F), remove the top hinge pin (drawing R3).
	7. Remove the top pin on the left (H) (drawing R4).
	8. Remove the plate from the upper right hand part of the door (I) and insert it in the slot on the left.
	9. Insert the pin in the hole in the niche on the right on the top of the door.
	10. Remove the plate covering the top hinge and unscrew the hinge (M) (drawing R5).
	11. Remove the plate covering the left part of the top, rotate it and insert it in the slot where you removed the hinge (N).
	12. Position and fasten the hinge in the upper left part of the appliance and insert the cover plate.
	13. Insert the door in the left hinge, holding it open at a 45 degree angle and close the door.
	14. Insert the bottom hinge in the door using the spacers and fasten it with the screws.
	15. Stand up the appliance.


	Reversing the direction the door opens
	Handle reversibility

	Installing your appliance
	m Your appliance must be installed in compliance with the instructions given in this "Operating and installation instructions manual" in order to keep your food under optimum conditions and with optimal energy consumption.
	e Once you have installed your appliance, adjust its feet so that it is tilting backwards slightly: this helps the door to close correctly.

	m Before placing any food in your appliance, clean it inside and out with a bicarbonate of soda solution (1 dessertspoon of bica...

	Installation standards
	m Warning!

	Electrical connection
	c For your own safety, you must comply with the instructions given below.
	The electrical installation must comply with Standard NF C *15-100, in particular concerning the Earth.
	Three-core flex 3x2.5 mm·, 230V single-phase connected to:
	- A 20A single-phase 230V-50Hz supply
	- An ELCB and an individual fuse (10 or 16A depending on the model)
	We cannot be held responsible for any incident caused by faulty electrical installation.
	c Recommendations for the electrical installation of your appliance:

	- Do not use extension leads, adaptors, or socket strips.
	- Always make sure your circuit is earthed.
	- The socket must always remain accessible, yet be out of the reach of children.
	c If you have any doubts, contact your installer.
	m If the appliance has been delivered to your home in a horizontal position, stand it upright and then wait 2 hours before plugg...
	c Carry out an initial cleaning operation (see the section on "Installing your appliance") before connecting your appliance to t...
	m "In case of damage, the supply cord must be replaced by the technical assistance service or a person with a similar title, in order to prevent any risk."


	Setting your refrigerator's temperature
	Setting the temperature
	To adjust the temperature, set the thermostat knob on one of the surrounding figures. Position 1 corresponds to the least cold s...
	When putting your appliance into service, set the thermostat to a medium position.

	Temperature indicator and "Cold Zone" symbols
	You will find the symbol opposite in your refrigerator. It clearly shows the location of your appliance's coldest zone: the temperature here is +4˚C or less. A temperature indicator here enables you to check that your refrigerator is working correctly:
	m The appliance is always powered.
	m Prolonged opening of the door will cause the internal temperature to rise.
	m Your refrigerator's internal temperature is closely linked to the ambient temperature, how frequently the door is opened and the amount and temperature of the food you have put in your refrigerator.



	Mixed or regulated cold (depending on the model)
	A. Model with mixed cold
	B. Model with regulated cold
	C. Detail of the Start/Stop button
	3. Start/Stop button
	4. Air suction
	5. Air distribution

	Preparing food for the refrigerator
	Before placing food in your appliance:
	Carefully wrap fresh foods: they will then keep their flavour, colour, humidity content and freshness. You also avoid the taste ...
	Let hot dishes and drinks cool down outside the appliance.
	Remove the cardboard packs from around yoghurt pots.
	Check the consume-by dates on the products you have bought. You should not exceed these.


	Arranging food in your refrigerator
	m The temperature inside your refrigerator is not uniform. Some areas are colder than others and you must store your food in the appropriate areas according to their type to ensure that they can be kept safely.

	Arranging food in your refrigerator
	Leave a space between the food items to allow the air to circulate freely and avoid different products contaminating each other.
	Do not put packages and food in contact with the wall at the back of the appliance: this is a particularly cold and damp area of the appliance and water droplets and frost condense there as part of your refrigerator's normal operation.
	"Cold Zone" symbols
	The coldest area, indicated by the logo opposite, is designed for delicate, sensitive and highly perishable food: meat, poultry,...


	Automatic defrosting
	The refrigerator section of your appliance defrosts fully automatically. The water created by defrosting flows to a collection tank situated over the motor. The heat the motor releases evaporates the contents of this tank.
	e It is quite normal for droplets of water or frost to appear on the wall at the back of your refrigerator. This is a particular...


	Ice maker (depending on the model)
	If your appliance is equipped with the "ICE CUBE" and "SUPERCOOL" functions :
	Activating the "SUPERCOOL" function (see "Starting and adjusting the appliance" section) enables you to obtain ice cubes more quickly (the time required may vary depending on the ambient temperature).

	Ongoing maintenance of your appliance
	c Disconnect your appliance prior to performing any maintenance operation. Grasp the plug directly, instead of pulling on the power cable.
	Cleaning your appliance

	Ongoing maintenance of your appliance
	Clearit
	To keep your appliance in good working order, we recommend that you use Clearit household products.
	Professional expertise for the general public
	Clearit offers you professional products and adapted solutions for the daily upkeep of your household and kitchen appliances.
	You may find them in conventional retail outlets, along with a complete line of by-products and consumables.

	Noises, inconveniences or minor breakdowns
	Normal operating noises
	So that the selected temperature remains constant, your appliance regularly switches off its motor. The resultant noises are qui...

	Inconveniences or minor breakdowns
	Certain problems may appear when you are using your appliance. Before calling the after-sales service, use the guide below to see if you can resolve the problem yourself:


	Noises, inconveniences or minor breakdowns
	Notes
	Notes
	After sales service
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